�



Honorable Mark D. Ryan, Attorney


Baldwin County Emergency Communications District


204 West Second Street


Bay Minette, Alabama  36507





Emergency Management Communications – Search and Rescue Squads – Private Agencies – Public Agencies





A volunteer search and rescue squad that is not associated with the state or a political subdivision is not a public safety agency for purposes of an emergency communications district.





The commissioners of the Baldwin County Emergency Communications District have the authority to determine if volunteer fire departments and rescue squads are to be dispatched as primary responders to a request for emergency services.





Dear Mr. Ryan:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Emergency Communications District.








QUESTION 1





	Do volunteer search and rescue squads in exis�tence in Baldwin County, although deemed “public in nature” for the purpose of funding issues, meet the criteria of a public safety agency as defined in section 11-98-1(6) of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The following facts are stated in your request:





Within Baldwin County, there are numerous vol�unteer search and rescue squads unassociated with any specific city or town (i.e., not an agency of a functional division of the state), but which, from time to time, provide assistance to law enforcement and other authorities in various situations ranging from missing persons/missing boaters to providing assistance with local natural disasters.





It has been the policy of E-911 to only notify a particular search and rescue squad of a specific request for assistance made by a primary emergency responder. The E-911 Board approved a Paging Agreement whereby the Board provided guidelines for notification by paging a request for assistance. To be eligible to participate in the paging program, a volunteer search and rescue squad must enter into the agreement with E-911 prior to receiving this service. The authority for this arrangement is section 11-98-4(f)(6) of the Code of Alabama.





Although several volunteer search and rescue squads have entered into the Paging Agreement, several others took the position that the language in Attorney General’s Opinion 2005-198 recognizing public rescue squads as “public in nature” and as “public entities” entitled the volunteer search and rescue squads to be dispatched as primary emergency responders for emer�gency calls received at the E-911 Center.





The E-911 Board maintains the position that a public safety agency, as defined in section 11-98-1(6) of the Code as an agency of the State of Alabama or a functional division of a political subdivision, does not include organized volunteer search and rescue squads, which would be considered private safety agencies under section 11-98-1(5) of the Code for the purposes of the Code section addressing Emergency Communi�cation Districts. 





	The opinion of the Attorney General mentioned in your request, addressed to Honorable Stephen A. McMillan, Member, House of Representatives, dated September 23, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-198, stated as follows: 





The Legislature deems organized volunteer fire departments and organized rescue squads public in nature as they protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public.  Ala. Code § 9-3-18(a) (2001).  Thus, you correctly indicate that they are public entities.  This Office has stated that a contract between a town and a volunteer fire department incorporated as a nonprofit corporation does not have to be competitively bid because the Competitive Bid Law does not apply to contracts between public entities.  Opinion to Honor�able Jack Fendley, Mayor, Town of Pennington, dated January 19, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-046.  This Office has also addressed this question in the context of the com�petitive bidding process for sales of state land under the Land Sales Act, codified at section 9-15-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The act excepts a transfer to a local board of education on the condition that a sub�sequent transfer to a “private per�son, firm or corpora�tion” must be competitively bid.  Ala. Code § 9-15-82 (2001).  This Office concluded that this restriction is not applicable to a sub�sequent transfer to a volunteer fire department, which, under section 9-3-18(a), is not a private firm or corporation.





McMillan at 2.





	Section 9-3-18 concerns the authorization of the state, counties, munici�palities, or other governmental entities named in the provision to donate money or other thing of value to organized volunteer fire departments and organized rescue squads and deems these organizations to be “public in nature as they protect the health, safety and welfare of the public.”  Ala. Code § 9-3-18(a) (2001).  Neither section 9-3-18 nor the McMillan opinion addressed the question of whether volunteer search and rescue squads are public safety agencies for purposes of the laws relating to emergency communications districts.





	Emergency communications districts are provided for in section 11-98-1 through section 11-98-11 of the Code of Alabama.  A “public safety agency,” as used in these provisions, is defined as “[a]n agency of the State of Alabama, or a functional division of a political subdivision, that provides fire fighting, res�cue, natural or man-caused disaster, or major emergency response, law enforce�ment, ambulance, or emergency medical services.”  Ala. Code § 11-98-1(6) (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).





	Your specific question is whether a volunteer search and rescue squad that is unassociated with any specific city or town may be considered a functional division of a political subdivision so as to be considered a public safety agency as defined in section 11-98-1(6) of the Code.  The facts in your request specifi�cally state that the rescue squads in question are not associated with any city or town.  Although volunteer fire departments and rescue squads are deemed public in nature for purposes of receiving public funds under section 9-3-18, only a volunteer search and rescue squad that is a functional division of a political subdivision is a public safety agency as defined in section 11-98-1(6) of the Code of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





	A volunteer search and rescue squad that is not associated with the state or a political subdivision is not a public safety agency for purposes of an emer�gency communications district.








QUESTION 2





Is the Baldwin County Emergency Communica�tions District obligated to dispatch volunteer search and rescue squads as primary responders to a request for emergency services?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





An emergency communications district is empowered “[t]o enter into con�tracts or agreements with public or private safety agencies for dispatch services when such terms, conditions, and charges are mutually agreed upon, unless otherwise provided by local law.”  Ala. Code § 11-98-4(f)(6) (Supp. 2006).





	The board of commissioners is to govern the affairs of the emergency communications district. Ala. Code § 11-98-4(a) (Supp. 2006).  This Office has stated on several occasions that the sole authority for determining which am�bulance providers receive dispatch calls rests with the board of commissioners or directors of the emergency communications district.  Opinion to Honorable Rebecca Narmore, Attorney, Colbert County E-911, dated March 10, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-088 at 2-3; opinion to Honorable Darwin Clark, Chairman, Lawrence County E-911 Communications Board, dated October 20, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-009 at 2; and opinion to Honorable Roy Sanderson, Mayor, City of Rainsville, dated June 19, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00210 at 3.  For example, this Office deter�mined in an opinion to Honorable Hugh Herring, Jr., Mayor, City of Geneva, dated February 11, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00108, that the City of Geneva was not required to place a private ambulance service in rotation with a volunteer rescue squad for dispatch by city police when that service is provided by a volunteer rescue squad.  In any event, the commissioners of the district should provide fire and rescue services in such a manner to ensure that those residents served receive the best and most efficient service possible.








CONCLUSION





	The commissioners of the Baldwin County Emergency Communications District have the authority to determine if volunteer fire departments and rescue squads are to be dispatched as primary responders to a request for emergency services.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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